
FROM: Utilitie s  Divis ion

TO : THE COMMIS S ION

.
QL

9:

8
4915

1
n I '
12 gt

f
4

.. r.

"8EOEN MEETING
MEMOIRAN'DU1VI

gt "fr
(w:

é x

.-\ 1'
.J

1.J. :* *
4 '

II I I'll II I II

Ari20na Corp0rauon Commission

0000081 1 86

2008

DOCKETED BY 'i

DOCKETED
JAN 25

Lao

DATE : January 25, 2008 M
IN  T H E MATTE R OF THE AP P LIC ATIO N O F MO HAVE ELECTRIC
COOP ERATIVE, INC . FOR AP P ROVAL OF RENEWABLE ENERGY
S TANDARD TARIFFS  (DOCKET NO. E-01750A-07-0580)

Background

On July 30, 2007, the  Arizona  Corpora tion Commiss ion ("Commiss ion") is sued Decis ion
No. 69728 which a pprove d the  Arizona  Ele ctric P owe r Coope ra tive , Inc. ("AEP CO") Ame nde d
a nd Re s ta te d EP S /RES T P la n ("Re s ta te d P la n"), file d on be ha lf of four of its  Arizona  me mbe r
dis tribution coope ra tive s . The  four dis tribution coope ra tive s  a re  Moha ve  Ele ctric Coope ra tive ,
Inc. ("Moha ve "), Dunca n Va lle y Ele ctric Coope ra tive , Inc. ("Dunca n Va lle y"), Gra ha m County
Ele ctric Coope ra tive , Inc. ("Gra ha ln County"), a nd Trico Ele ctric Coope ra tive , Inc. ("Trico").
On Octobe r 5, 2007, Mohave  iilcd its  ta riffs  pursuant to Decis ion No. 69728 and the  Renewable
Ene rgy S ta nda rd a nd Ta riff ("REST") Rule s .

Moha ve  is  s ubmitting its  ta riffs  a s s ocia te d with the  Re s ta te d P la n. Moha ve  is  a ls o
s ubmitting its  propos e d budge t of $888,608 for its  portion of the  Re s ta te d P la n a pprove d in
De cis ion No. 69728. Dunca n Va lle y, Gra ha m County, a nd Trico ha ve  a lso submitte d se pa ra te
ta riffs  pursua nt to De cis ion No. 69728 which include  e a ch Coope ra tive 's  individua l budge t for
its  portion of the  Resta ted Plan.

Ta riffs

S ta ff ha s  re vie we d Moha ve 's  propos e d RES  Ta riff which Moha ve  file d in complia nce
with De cis ion No. 69728, is s ue d J uly 30, 2007. Moha ve 's  propos e d RES  Ta riff s e ts  forth the
surcha rge  ra te s  and monthly maximums to be  collected to fund its  annua l budge t for 2008. The
propos e d ta riff include s  a  s urcha rge  of $0.000875 pe r kph for gove rnme nta l a nd a gricultura l
members/customers. The  propos e d monthly ma ximums  for gove rnme nta l a nd a gricultura l
me mbe r/cus tome rs  a re  $13.00 pe r s e rvice  a nd $39.00 pe r s e rvice  for gove rnme nta l a nd
a gricultura l me mbe rs /cus tome rs  whos e  de ma nd is  3,000 kW or more  for thre e  cons e cutive
months . For the  re s ide ntia l a nd non-re s ide ntia l me mbe rs /cus tome rs , Moha ve  is  propos ing a
s urcha rge  of $0.004988 pe r kph, a  570.06 pe rce nt incre a s e  from the  e xis ting Environme nta l
P ortfolio S ta nda rd ("EP S ") s urcha rge  of $0.000875. The  propos e d monthly ma ximum pe r
se rvice  for re s ide ntia l me mbe rs /cus tome rs  is  $1.05. Moha ve  is  propos ing a  $39.00 pe r se rvice
monthly ma ximum for non-re s ide ntia l members/customers. For non-re s identia l

RE:



Customer Class/Category Existing EPS
Maximums/Caps

Proposed REST
Maximums/Caps

Difference($) Increas e

(%)
Res identia l s 0.35 $ 1.05 $ 0.70 300%
Governmenta l & Agricultura l $ 13.00 $ 13.00
Governmental & Agricultural >3MW $ 39.00 $ 39.00
Commercia l & Indus tria l 18 13.00 $ 39.00 SS 26.00 300%
Commercial & Industrial >3MW $ 39,00 8 117.00 $ 78.00 300%

Sample Customers Average kph Current EPS Proposed REST Diffe rence
Barber Shop 1,371 $1.07 $6.84 $5.77
Department Store 596,610 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
Government
Complex 83,270 $13.00 $13.00
Reta il Video S tore 15,907 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
La rge Hotel 61,227 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
La rge  Building
Supply and
Ha rdwa re 219,500 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
Motel 13,580 $11.88 $39.00 $27. 12
La rge Office
Build ing 70,733 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
Hos pita l 360,075 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
Supermarket 242,440 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
Convenience Store 30,347 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
School 96,883 $13.00 $13.00
Irriga tion Cus tomer 19,473 $13.00 $13.00

To ta l $ Avera ge  $ p e r
Bill

% Reaching
Cap

Residential (Rates RD) $399,847 $0.96 84.2%
Small Commercial (Rates SCS-E, SCS-D) $423,066 $9.83 8.5%
Large Commercial (Rates L, LTOU $52,155 $37.55 98.5%
Agricultural (Rates IP) $2,451 $9.57 52.0%
Government Rates (Rates RD, SCS; L; LS) $10,299 $2.67 8.8%
Lighting (Rates LS) $790 $5.98 0%
Tota l $888,608

THE COMMIS S ION
January 25, 2008
Page 2

me mbe rs /cus tome rs  whos e  de ma nd is  3,000 kW or more  for thre e  cons e cutive  months , the
propose d monthly ma ximum is  $117.00 pe r se rvice . The  propose d monthly ma ximums  ("ca ps")
for Mohave 's  proposed ta riff, compared to the  exis ting EPS maximums, a re :

The  following ta ble  provide s  e xa mple s  of s a mple  Moha ve  cus tome rs  a nd the  impa ct
customers can expect to see.

Monthly Bill Impa ct

Moha ve  ha s  ca lcula te d tha t its  RES  Ta riff will colle ct the  following funds , by cus tome r
ca tegory:

RES Tar iff Funding from Proposed Surcharge



THE COMMIS S ION
January 25, 2008
Page 3

Moha ve  be lie ve s  tha t the  s urcha rge  ra te s  a nd the  monthly ma ximums  propos e d in
Moha ve 's  RES  Ta riff will be  sufficie nt to fund its  a nnua l budge t for 2008.

In a ddition to  the  RES  Ta riff, Moha ve  ha s  a ls o file d its  Volunta ry RES  Contribution
P rogra m Ta riff which  it ha s  file d  in  complia nce  with  De cis ion  No. 69728 . The  propose d
progra m a llows  me mbe rs /cus tome rs  to  purcha s e  50  kph  b locks  o f g re e n  e ne rgy fo r a n
a dditiona l $2.00 pe r block. The  propos e d Volunta ry RES  Contribution P rogra m Ta riff will
replace  Mohave 's  exis ting Volunta ry EPS  Contribution P rogram Ta riff approved in Decis ion No.
67411.

In a ddition, Moha ve  is  propos ing its  Cus tome r S e lf-Dire cte d Ta riff in complia nce  with
Arizona  Adminis tra tive  Code  ("A.A.C.") R14-2-l809(A). Moha ve 's  propos e d Cus tome r S e lf-
Dire cte d Ta riff a llows  e ligible  non-re s ide ntia l me mbe rs /cus tome rs  with multiple  me te rs  tha t pa y
more  tha n $25,000 a nnua lly in RES  S urcha rge  funds  to re ce ive  funds  from the  Coope ra tive  to
ins ta ll Dis tributed Renewable  Energy Resources .

Budget

According to Mohave , the  RES funding from the  RES surcharge  is  e s tima ted to be  a  tota l
of $888,608. The  AEP CO Ame nde d a nd Re s ta te d EP S /RES T P la n a pprove d in De cis ion No.
69728 had a  tota l surcha rge  budge t of $2,636,436 Mohave 's  $888,608 fund plus  the  rema ining
thre e  coope ra tive s ' funds  (Dunca n Va lle y, Gra ha m County, a nd Trico) come  to  a  to ta l of
$1,657,953 The re  is  a  diffe rence  of $978,483 be tween the  proposed tota l AEPCO fund amount
and the  AEPCO surcha rge  fund amount tha t was  approved in Decis ion No. 69728. According to
AEPCO, the  current cony-ove r EPS  surcha rge  fund ba lance  is  e s tima ted to be  $l,900,000. The
curre nt EPS  surcha rge  fund ba la nce  of $1,900,000 will a s s is t the  Coope ra tive s  in me e ting the
AEPCO approved surcharge  budget of $2,636,436

Fa ir Va lue  De te rmina tion

S ta ff ha s  a na lyze d  Moha ve 's  a pplica tion  in  te rms  of whe the r the re  a re  fa ir va lue
implica tions . In Decis ion No. 57172, is sued on November 9, 1990, the  Commiss ion de te rmined
the  fa ir va lue  o f Moha ve 's  p rope rty to  be  $26 ,742 ,431 . Ac c o rd in g  to  Mo h a ve ,  a s  o f
De ce mbe r 31 ,  2006 , pe r a ud ite d  fina nc ia l in fonna tion ,  the  va lue  o f Moha ve 's  p la n t is
$74,660,448 S ta ff cons ide red both of the se  va lues  for purposes  of this  ana lys is . The  proposed
ta riff would ha ve  no impa ct on the  compa ny's  re ve nue , fa ir va lue  ra te  ba se , or ra te  of re turn.
Because  plant deve loped pursuant to the  REST programs is  not added to the  ra te  base , there  will
be  no corresponding e ffect on Mohave 's  ultimate  revenue  or ra te  of re turn.

Recommendations

S ta ff ha s  re vie we d lVloha ve 's  propos e d ta riffs  a nd finds  tha t the y a re  cons is te nt with
A.A.C. R14-2-1808, R14-2-l809(A), a nd Appe ndix A: S a mple  Ta riff of the  Re ne wa ble  Ene rgy
Standard and Tariff Rules . S ta ff recommends  the  following:



THE COMMIS S ION
January 25, 2008
Page 4

Approva l of Moha ve 's  RES  Ta riff,

Approva l of Moha ve 's  Volunta ry RES  Contribution P rogra m Ta riff,

Approva l of Moha ve 's  Cus tome r S e lf-Dire cte d Ta riff,

A Commiss ion Orde r tha t the  RES T Rule s , A.A.C. R14-2-1801 through R14~2-
1815, supe rsede  the  EPS  Rule s  and any othe r reporting requirements  re la ted to
renewable  energy resources,

A Commission Order tha t the  RES Tariff supersedes  the  EPS surcharge  and upon
Commis s ion a pprova l of the  RES  Ta riff, Moha ve  s ha ll no longe r be  re quire d to
charge customers the current EPS surcharge and,

A Commiss ion Orde r tha t a ll monie s  colle cte d unde r the  EP S  S urcha rge  for the
current EPS program be  transferred to the  REST Program.

A Commis s ion Orde r tha t re quire s  Moha ve  to  tile  with  Docke t Control, a s  a
complia nce  ma tte r in  th is  ca s e , ta riff pa ge s  cons is te nt with  the  te rns  of the
Commiss ion's  Decis ion within 15 days  from the  e ffective  da te  of the  Decis ion.

re s t .J 1;,on
Director
Utilitie s  Divis ion

,.

__,.f'*

..

EGJ :CLA:1hm\CH

ORIGINATOR: Ca ndre a  Alle n

7.

6.

5.

4.

2.

3.

1 .



1 BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

2

3

4

5

6

MIKE GLEASON
Chairman

WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
Commissioner

JEFF HATCH-MILLER
Commissioner

KRISTIN K. MAYES
Commissioner

GARY PIERCE
Commissioner

7

8

9

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF MOHAVE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,
INC. FOR APPROVAL OF RENEWABLE
ENERGY STANDARD TARIFFS

DOCKET no. E_01750A-07-0580

DECISION no.

ORDER10

11

1 2

1 3

Open Meeting
February 12 and 13, 2008
Phoenix, Arizona

1 4 BY THE COMMISSION:

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FINDINGS OF FACT

Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc. ("Mohave" or "Company") is certificated to

provide electricity as a public service corporation in the State of Arizona.

On July 30, 2007, the Arizona Corporation Commission ("Commission") issued

Decision No. 69728 which approved the Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. ("AEPCO")

Amended and Restated EPS/REST Plan ("Restated Plan"), filed on behalf of four of its Arizona

member distribution cooperatives. The four  distr ibution cooperatives are Mohave Electr ic

Cooperative,  Inc.  ("Mohave"),  Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative,  Inc.  ("Duncan Valley"),

Graham County Electric Cooperative, Inc. ("Graham County"), and Trico Electric Cooperative,

Inc. ("Trico"). On October 5, 2007, Mohave filed its tariffs pursuant to Decision No. 69728 and

the Renewable Energy Standard and Tariff ("REST") Rules.

Mohave is submitting its tariffs associated with the Restated Plan. Mohave is also

submitting its proposed budget of $888,608 for its portion of the Restated Plan approved in

Decision No. 69728. Duncan Valley, Graham County, and Trico have also submitted separate

3.

2.

1.



Customer Class/Category Existing EPS
Maximums/Caps

Proposed REST
Maximums/Caps

Difference($) Increase
(%)

Res identia l $ 0.35 39 1.05 $ 0.70 300%
Governmenta l & Agricultura l 8; 13.00 $ 13.00
Governmenta l & Agricultura l >3MW S 39.00 S 39.00
Commercia l & Indus tria l $ 13.00 $ 39.00 $ 26.00 300%
Commercia l & Indus tria l >3MW $ 39.00 $ 117.00 $ 78.00 300%

P a g e  2 Docke t No. E-01'/50A-07-0580

1

2

ta riffs  pursua nt to De cis ion No. 69728 which include  e a ch Coope ra tive 's  individua l budge t for its

portion of the  Resta ted Plan.

3 Ta riffs

4

5

6

S ta ff h a s  re vie we d  Mo h a ve 's  p ro p o s e d  RE S  Ta riff wh ich  Mo h a ve  tile d  in

complia nce  with De cis ion No. 69728, is sue d July 30, 2007. Moha ve 's  propose d RES  Ta riff s e ts

forth the  s urcha rge  ra te s  a nd monthly ma ximums  to be  colle cte d to fund its  a nnua l budge t for

7 2008. The  propos e d ta riff include s  a  s urcha rge  of $0.000875 pe r kph for gove rnme nta l a nd

8 a gricultura l me mbe rs /cus tome rs . The  propos e d  month ly ma ximums  for gove rnme nta l a nd

9

1 0

11

1 2

1 3

agricultura l member/customers a re  $13.00 per service  and $39.00 per service  for governmenta l and

agricultura l members/customers  whose  demand is  3,000 kW or more  for three  consecutive  months .

For the  re s ide ntia l a nd non-re s ide ntia l me mbe rs /cus tome rs , Moha ve  is  propos ing a  surcha rge  of

30.004988 pe r kph, a  570.06 pe rcent increase  from the  exis ting Environmenta l Portfolio S tanda rd

(''EP S ") s urcha rge  of $0.000875. The  propos e d monthly ma ximum pe r s e rvice  for re s ide ntia l

14 me mbe rs /cus tome rs  is  $1.05. Moha ve  is  propos ing a  $39.00 pe r s e rvice  monthly ma ximum for

non-res identia l members /cus tomers . For non~re s ide ntia l me mbe rs /cus tome rs  whose  de ma nd is1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

3,000 kW or more  for three  consecutive  months , the  proposed monthly maximum is  $117.00 pe r

se rvice . The  proposed monthly maximums ("caps") for Mohave 's  proposed ta riff, compared to the

exis ting EPS maximums, a re :

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

2 4

25

The  following ta ble  provide s  e xa mple s  of s a mple  Moha ve  cus tome rs  a nd the

impact customers can expect to see.

26

2 7

28

5.

4.

De cis ion No.



Sample Customers Average kph Current EPS Proposed REST Difference

Barber Shop 1,371 $1.07 $6.84 $5.77
Department Store 596,610 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00

Government
Complex 83,270 $13.00 $13.00
Reta il Video S tore 15,907 $13.00 $39.00 $2600
La rge  Hote l 61,227 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
La rge  Building
Supply and
Ha rdwa re 219,500 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
Mo te l 13,580 $11.88 $39.00 $27.12
La rge Office
Build ing 70,733 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
Hos pita l 360,075 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
Supermarket 242,440 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
Convenience Store 30,347 $13.00 $39.00 $26.00
School 96,883 $13.00 $13.00
Irriga tion Cus tomer 19,473 $13.00 $13.00

Tota l s Average $ per Bill % Reaching Cap

Residential (Rates RD) $399,847 $0.96 84.2%

Small Commercial (Rates SCS-E, SCS-D) $423,066 $9.83 8.5%

Large Commercia l (Ra tes  L, LTOU) $52,155 $37.55 98.5%
Agricultura l (Ra tes  IP) $2,451 $9.57 52.0%
Government Rates (Rates RD, SCS, L, LS $10,299 $2.67 8.8%
Lighting (Rates Ls) $790 $5.98 0%

Tota l $888,608

P a g e  3 Docke t No. E-01750A-07_0580

1 Monthly Bill Impa ct

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1 0

11

1 2

1 3 Moha ve  ha s  ca lcula te d  tha t its  RES  Ta riff will co lle ct the  fo llowing funds , by

14 customer ca tegory:

1 5 RES Tariff Funding from Proposed Surcharge

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Mohave  be lieves  tha t the  surcha rge  ra te s  and the  monthly maximums proposed in

Mohave 's  RES Tariff will be  sufficient to fund its  annua l budge t for 2008 .

In  a d d itio n  to  th e  R E S  Ta riff,  Mo h a ve  h a s  a ls o  file d  its  Vo lu n ta ry R E S

Contribution P rogra m Ta riff which it ha s  file d in  complia nce  with De cis ion No. 69728. The

propose d progra m a llows  me mbe rs /cus tome rs  to purcha se  50 kph blocks  of gre e n e ne rgy for a n

additiona l $2.00 pe r block. The  proposed Volunta ry RES Contribution P rogram Ta riff will replace

Mohave 's  exis ting Volunta ry EPS Contribution Program Tariff approved in Decis ion No. 6741 l .

7.

8.

6.

De cis ion No.



Page 4 Docke t No. E-01750A-07-0580

1

3

In a ddition, Moha ve  is  propos ing its  Cus tome r S e lf-Dire cte d Ta riff in complia nce

2 with  Arizona  Adminis tra tive  Code  ("A.A.C.") R14-2-l809(A). Moha ve 's  propose d Cus tome r

S e lf-Dire cte d Ta riff a llows  e ligible  non-re s ide ntia l me mbe rs /cus tome rs  with multiple  me te rs  tha t

4 pay more  than $25,000 annua lly in RES Surcharge  funds  to rece ive  funds  from the  Coopera tive  to

ins ta ll Dis tributed Renewable  Energy Resources .5

6 Budget

7 1 0 .

8

9

10

1 ]

1 2

1 3

According to Mohave , the  RES funding from the  RES surcha rge  is  e s tima ted to be

a  tota l of $888,608. The  AEP CO Ame nde d a nd Re s ta te d EP S /RES T P la n a pprove d in De cis ion

No. 69728 ha d a  to ta l s urcha rge  budge t of $2,636,436 Moha ve 's  $888,608 fund plus  the

re ma ining thre e  coope ra tive s ' funds  (Dunca n Va lle y, Gra ha m County, a nd Trico) come  to a  tota l

of $l,657,953. There  is  a  diffe rence  of $978,483 be tween the  proposed tota l AEPCO fund amount

a nd the  AEPCO surcha rge  fund a mount tha t wa s  a pprove d in De cis ion No. 69728. According to

AEP CO, the  curre nt ca rry-ove r EP S  surcha rge  fund ba la nce  is  e s tima te d to be  $l,900,000. The

14 curre nt EP S  s urcha rge  find ba la nce  of $1,900,000 will a s s is t the  Coope ra tive s  in me e ting the

AEPCO approved surcharge  budget of $2,636,4361 5

1 6 Fa ir Va lue  De te rmina tion

1 7 11.

1 8

1 9

20

21

S ta ff ha s  a na lyze d Moha ve 's  a pplica tion in te rms  of whe the r the re  a re  fa ir va lue

implica tions . In De cis ion No. 57172, is sue d on Nove mbe r 9, 1990, the  Commiss ion de te rmine d

the  fa ir va lue  of Mohave 's  prope rty to be  $26,742,43 l. According to Mohave , a s  of December 31,

2006, pe r a udite d fina ncia l informa tion, the  va lue  of Moha ve 's  pla nt is  $74,660,448 S ta ff

cons ide red both of the se  va lues  for purposes  of this  ana lys is . The  proposed ta riff would have  no

impact on the  company's  revenue , fa ir va lue  ra te  base , or ra te  of re turn. Because  plant deve loped

23 pursuant to the  REST programs is  not added to the  ra te  base , there  will be  no corresponding e ffect

22

24 on Mohave 's  ultimate  revenue  or ra te  of re turn.

25 Re c o m m e n d a t io n s

26 12.

27

28

Staff has  reviewed Mohave 's  proposed ta riffs  and finds  tha t they a re  consis tent with

A.A.C. Rl4~2-l808, R14-2-l809(A), a nd Appe ndix A: S a mple  Ta riff of the  Re ne wa ble  Ene rgy

Standard and Tariff Rules . S ta ff recommends  the  following:

9.

De cis ion No.



P a ge  5 Docket No. E-01750A_07_0580

1 Approva l of Moha ve 's  RES  Ta riff,

2 Approva l of Moha ve 's  Volunta ry RES  Contribution P rogra m Ta riff,

3
Approva l of Moha ve 's  Cus tome r S e lf-Dire cte d Ta riff,

4

5
A Commis s ion Orde r tha t the  RES T Rule s , A.A.C. R14-2-1801 through Rl4-2-
1815, supe rse de  the  EP S  Rule s  a nd a ny othe r re porting re quire me nts  re la te d to
renewable  energy resources,

6

7

8

A Commiss ion Orde r tha t the  RES Ta riff supe rsedes  the  EPS  surcha rge  and upon
Commis s ion a pprova l of the  RES  Ta riff, Moha ve  s ha ll no longe r be  re quire d to
charge customers the current EPS surcharge and,

9 A Commis s ion Orde r tha t a ll monie s  colle cte d unde r the  EP S  S urcha rge  for the
current EPS program is  transferred to the  REST Program.

10

11

12

A Commis s ion  Orde r tha t re qu ire s  Moha ve  to  tile  with  Docke t Contro l, a s  a
complia nce  ma tte r in  th is  ca s e , ta riff pa ge s  cons is te n t with  the  te rms  of the
Commiss ion's  Decis ion within 15 days  from the  e ffective  da te  of the  Decis ion.

13 CONCLUS IONS  OF LAW

14 Moha ve  Ele ctric Coope ra tive , Inc. is  a n Arizona  public s e rvice  corpora tion within

15 the  m e a ning of AItic le  XV, S e ction 2, of the  Arizona  Cons titution.

16 The  Commiss ion ha s  jurisdiction ove r Moha ve  Ele ctric Coope ra tive , Inc. a nd ove r

18

17 the  subject ma tte r of the  Applica tion.

3. The  Commiss ion, ha ving re vie we d the  a pplica tion a nd S ta ffs  Me mora ndum da te d

19

20

21

J a nua ry 25, 2008, conclude s  tha t it is  in the  public inte re s t to a pprove  the  Moha ve  RES  Ta riff,

Volunta ry RES Contribution P rogram Ta riff, and the  Cus tomer Se lf-Directed Ta riff a s  specified in

this  orde r.

22 O R DE R

23 IT IS  THEREFORE ORDERED tha t the  Moha ve  Ele ctric Coope ra tive , Inc. RES  Ta riff,

24 Volunta ry RES  Contribution P rogra m Ta riff, a nd the  Cus tome r S e lf-Dire cte d Ta riff a re  he re by

approved as discussed herein.25

26

27

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t the  RES T Rule s , A.A.C. Rl4_2_1801 through Rl 4-2-

1815, supersede  the  EPS Rules  and any other reporting requirements  re la ted to renewable  energy

28 resources.

De cis ion  No.

2.

g.

f.

1.

e.

b.

d.

c.

a.

I ll lIIIluu ll H l I l



Page 6 Docket No. E-01750A~07~0580

1

2

3

4

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t the  RES  Ta riff supe rse de s  the  EPS  surcha rge  a nd upon

Commiss ion approva l of the  RES Ta riff, Mohave  sha ll no longe r be  required to cha rge  cus tomers

the current EPS surcharge.

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t a ll monie s  colle cte d unde r the  EP S  S urcha rge  for the

5 current EPS program be  transferred to the  REST Program.

6

7

8

9

10

11

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

De c is ion No .



COMMISSIONERCHAIRMAN

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONERCOMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I DEAN S. MILLER, IIlt€1'1I1'1
Executive Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission,
have hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of
this Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of
Phoenix, this day of , 2008.

DEAN s. MILLER
Intent Executive Director

DISSENT:

DIS  S ENT1

EGG:CLA:Ihm \CH

Decision No .

P age  7 Docke t No.  E-01750A-07-0580t

o

1 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Moha ve  s ha ll file  with Docke t Control, a s  a  complia nce

2 ma tte r in this  ca se , ta riff pa ge s  cons is te nt with the  te rms  of the  Commiss ion's  De cis ion within 15

3 days  from the  e ffective  da te  of the  Decis ion.

4 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t this  Orde r sha ll be come  e ffe ctive  imme dia te ly.

5

6

7

8

9

10

13

14

15

16

17

lb

19

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSIGN



4 P a ge  8 Docke t No. E-01750A-07-0580

1 S ERVICE LIS T FOR: Moha ve  Ele ctric Coope ra tive , Inc.
DOCKET no. E-01750A-07-0_80

2

3

4

5

Mr. John Wa lla ce
Grand Canyon Sta te  Electric Coopera tive  Assn, Inc.
120 North 44th Street, Suite  100
Phoenix, Arizona  85034

6

7

8

Mr. Chris tophe r C. Ke mple y
Chie f Counse l, Le ga l Divis ion
Arizona  Corpora tion Commiss ion
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona  85007

9

10

11

Mr. Ernest G. Johnson
Dire ctor, Utilitie s  Divis ion
Arizona  Corpora tion Commiss ion
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona  850071 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

2 0

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

De cis ion No.


